


Approval to Enter into a 36-Month Lease Agreement with Bill Coppedge, Inc. at 617 
Winmoore Way, Suites D and E in Modesto for the Community Services Agency 
Page 2 

FISCAL IMPACT: (Continued) 

All operating costs are eligible for State and Federal reimbursement through 
CaiWORKs, CaiFresh and Medi-Cal funding. The required maintenance of effort (MOE) 
is included in the CSA budget; there is no additional cost to the County's General Fund 
associated with the Modesto lease. 

Appropriations and estimated revenue for future years will be included in the 
Community Services Agency budget requests to the Board. 

DISCUSSION: 

In 1994, the Community Services Facility was built and within the agency, a 5,000 
square foot room was designed for case file storage and little to no space was designed 
for furniture and other storage. In 2002, the Community Services Agency (CSA) had 
fully utilized the 5,000 square feet for case files and there was no room for the additional 
case files that are required to be stored due to State mandates for retention of case 
files. On October 16, 2002 the General Services Agency (GSA) Purchasing department 
received a lease proposal from PMZ Commercial on behalf of Bill Coppedge, 
Incorporated. The proposal was for 4,500 square feet available at 617 Winmoore Way, 
Suite E in Modesto and a lease agreement was developed by the General Services 
Agency-Purchasing division. 

In 2003, the CSA identified the need to have additional offsite storage space in close 
proximity to the Community Services Facility to better manage office services 
workspace equipment such as workstation panels, desks, chairs and file cabinets. CSA 
staff located a 4,500 square foot storage unit (Suite D) located at 617 Winmoore Way in 
Modesto for a total of 9,000 total square feet of storage space. 

The County's original lease with Bill Coppedge, Inc. started in October 21, 2002 and 
added Suite D on April 11 , 2003 as a separate lease. The final lease was amended two 
additional times, with the first amendment reducing the monthly lease amount and the 
second amendment extending the lease termination date to November 30, 2014. 

In October 2014 the Contracts Administrator from the GSA Purchasing department and 
Bill Coppedge met to begin discussing another extension of the existing lease. Since 
December 1, 2014 the County has been operating on a month to month basis with the 
landlord. The GSA Purchasing department has been working with the landlord on 
extending the lease. Due to the landlord needing to complete some American 



Approval to Enter into a 36-Month Lease Agreement with Bill Coppedge, Inc. at 617 
Winmoore Way in Modesto for the Community Services Agency 
Page 3 

Disability Act (ADA) work that was required on the sidewalk the signing of the new lease 
was delayed. 

The following is a comparison of the lease that expired November 30, 2014 to the 
d d 36 th 1 t f th 617 w· w ·t recommen e -mon ease erm o e 1nmoore ay s1 e. 

Number Monthly Price per 
of Square Lease Square 

Lease Term Period Months Feet Amount Foot 
November 15, 
2002-

Original November 14, 11/15/02 to 
(Suite E only) 2005 11/14/05 36 4,500 $1,845 $.41 

May 1, 2003-
Original November 14, 5/01/03 to 
(Suite D only) 2005 11/14/05 31.5 4,500 $1,845 $.41 

November 15, 
2005-

Lease November 14, 11/15/05 to 
Agreement 2008 11/14/08 36 9,000 $3,690 $.41 

November 15, 
2008-

Lease November 14, 11/15/08 to 
Agreement 2011 11/14/10 24 9,000 $3,800 $.42 

11/15/10to 
11/14/11 12 9,000 $3,914 $.43 

Amendment November 15, 
#1 2008-
Dated November 14, 11/15/10 to 
1/1/2011 2011 12/31/10 1.5 9,000 $3,914 $.43 

01/01/11 to 
11/14/11 10.5 9,000 $3,600 $.40 

Amendment November 15, 
#2 2008-
Dated November 30, 1/01/11 to 
11/15/2011 2014 11/30/14 36.5 9,000 $3,600 $.40 

January 1, 2016 
- December 31, 1/01/16 to 

Proposed 2018 12/31/16 12 9,000 $3,600 $.40 
1/01/17 to 
12/31/18 24 9,000 $3,780 $.42 



Approval to Enter into a 36-Month Lease Agreement with Bill Coppedge, Inc. at 617 
Winmoore Way in Modesto for the Community Services Agency 
Page4 

At this time staff recommends approval to enter into a new lease with Bill Coppedge, 
Inc. starting January 1, 2016. 

POLICY ISSUES: 

Approval of the requested actions supports the Board of Supervisors' priority of Efficient 
Delivery of Public Services by allowing GSA to better manage the offsite storage 
requirements of office services workstation equipment and the State mandated retention 
of case records. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

Existing Community Services Agency and General Services Agency staff will assist with 
the development and signing of this lease. 

CONTACT: 

Kathryn M. Harwell, Director Telephone: (209) 558-2500 



LEASE AGREEMENT 

LEASE SUMMARY: 

I Landlord: Bill Coppedge, Inc. 
Attn: Timothy Coppedge, President 

I 
PO Box 399 
Ceres, CA 95307 

Tenant: Stanislaus County 
Attn: Purchasing Agent 
101 O 10th Street, Suite 5400 
Modesto, California 

Leased Premises 617 Winmoore Way, Suites D & E, Modesto 
(Address & APN): 086-011-052-000 
Permitted Use: Warehouse/Storaqe 
Monthly Basic Rent: Year 1: $3,600.00 per mo. (9,000 sq ft@ $0.40/sq. ft.) 

Year 2: $3,780.00 per mo. (9,000 sq ft@ $0.42/sq. ft.) 
Year 3: $3,780.00 per mo. (9,000 sq ft@ $0.42/sq. ft.)) 

Term: Three (3) years commencing January 1, 2016, at 12:01 a.m. and 
ending December 31, 2018 at 11 :59 p.m. 

AGREEMENT: 

This Lease Agreement (the "Lease Agreement") is entered into in the City of Modesto, State of 
California, as of January 1, 2016, between the COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, a political subdivision of the 
State of California, ("Tenant"), and BILL COPPEDGE, INC., a California corporation ("Landlord"), in 
consideration of the premises, and the agreements, terms and conditions set forth, below. 

1. Premises: Landlord leases to Tenant, and Tenant hires from Landlord, those certain premises in 
the County of Stanislaus, more particularly described as 617 Winmoore Way, Suites D & E, 
Modesto, California. 

2. Payment: Tenant agrees to pay rent to Landlord for the Premises during the term designated 
below as set forth in the following table. Payment is due and payable on the first day of the month 
following the month for which the obligation accrues. 

Year1 
Year2 
Year3 

3. Term: The term of this Lease Agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing at 
12:01 A.M. on January 1, 2016, and terminating at 11 :59 P.M. on December 31, 2018. 

4. Option to Renew: Tenant has the option to renew this Lease Agreement for a period of 2 years 
from the expiration of the original term. Tenant shall exercise this option in writing at least two (2) 
months prior to the termination of the existing lease period. Renewal rental rates will be at the 
monthly basic rate. 

5. Utilities: 

5.1 Landlord shall pay for the furnishing of water and sewer which may be used in or upon the 
Premises during the term of this Lease Agreement or any extension or holdover period. 

Lease template (Tenant) 
Rev. 8/2013 

Page 1 of 7 

CSA 
Lease # 31597 



5.2 Tenant shall pay for the furnishing of gas, electricity, telephone and garbage service which 
may be used in or upon the Premises during the term of this Lease Agreement, or any 
extension or holdover period, provided that Tenant has contracted directly with the utility 
companies. 

6. Use of the Premises: Tenant may use the Premises for the purpose of storage space._ Tenant 
shall not use or permit the Premises to be used for any other purpose or purposes without first 
obtaining the written consent of Landlord, which consent shall not be withheld unreasonably. 

7. Maintenance: 

7.1. Landlord Representations: Landlord represents to Tenant that (i) the Premises, the 
Building and all Common Areas (including electrical, heating, ventilating and air 
conditioning ("HVAC"), mechanical, plumbing, gas and fire/life safety systems in the 
Building and similar building service systems) comply with all current laws, codes, and 
ordinances, including the Americans With Disabilities Act; and are in reasonable good 
working order and condition; (ii) the Building and Premises comply with all covenants, 
conditions, restrictions and underwriter's requirements; and (iii) the Premises, Building 
and Common Areas are free of the presence of any Hazardous Materials (as hereinafter 
defined) and (iv) Landlord has not received any notice from any governmental agency that 
the Building or the Premises are in violation of any law or regulation. Landlord represents, 
based upon a professional inspection of the Premises and the Building and the Asbestos 
Report that the Premises and the Building contain no asbestos containing materials (other 
than as may be reflected in the Asbestos Report). Landlord shall, prior to Tenant's 
occupancy, abate, at Landlord's sole cost and expense, all asbestos containing materials 
to the extent required by law and provide Tenant with an updated report from a licensed 
California Asbestos contractor to that effect. 

7.2. Landlord Obligations: Landlord shall, at Landlord's own expense, keep and maintain in 
good repair and working order and promptly make repairs to and perform maintenance 
upon and replace as needed: (1) the structural elements of the Building, including without 
limitation, all permanent exterior and interior walls, floors and ceilings, roof, concealed 
plumbing, stairways, concealed electrical systems and telephone intrabuilding network 
cable and pest control service; (2) mechanical (including HVAC), electrical, plumbing and 
fire/life safety systems serving the Building; (3) the Common Areas; (4) exterior windows 
of the Building; and (5) elevators serving the Building. Landlord, at its sole cost and 
expense, shall also perform all maintenance and repairs to the Premises, and shall keep 
the Premises in good condition and repair, reasonable wear and tear excepted. 
Landlord's repair obligations include, without limitation, repairs to: (1) the floor covering (if 
such floor covering is carpeting it shall be replaced as needed but not less often than after 
five (5) years of use); (2) interior partitions; (3) doors; (4) the interior side of demising walls 
(which shall be repainted as needed but not less often than every five (5) years and (5) 
signage. 

7.2.1 Landlord to provide HVAC: Landlord shall supply cooling, ventilating and heating 
with capacity to produce the following results effective during Normal Working 
Hours established by the Lease Agreement and within tolerances normal in 
comparable office buildings; maintenance of inside space conditions of not greater 
than 78 degrees Fahrenheit when the outside air temperature is not more than 93 
degrees Fahrenheit dry bulb and 70 degrees Fahrenheit wet bulb, and not less 
than 70 degrees Fahrenheit when the outside air temperature is not lower than 42 
degrees Fahrenheit dry bulb. Interior space is designated at a rate of one zone for 

Lease template (Tenant) CSA 
Rev. 8/2013 Lease# 31597 

Page 2 of 7 



approximately each 1,000 square feet and one diffuser for each 200 square feet of 
usable square footage within the Premises. If energy requirements prohibit 
Landlord from complying with these requirements, Tenant shall not unreasonably 
withhold its consent to temporary waivers or modifications. 

7.2.2. Excluding normal wear and tear, and, excluding heating and cooling equipment, 
Tenant shall, at Tenant's sole expense, be responsible for the cost of repairing any 
area damaged by Tenant or Tenant's agents, employees, invitees and visitors and 
the repair of low voltage electronic, phone and data cabling and related equipment 
that is installed by or for the exclusive benefit of Tenant. All repairs and 
replacements shall: (a) be made and performed by contractors or mechanics 
approved by Tenant, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, 
(b) be at least equal in quality, value and utility to the original work or installation, 
(c) be in accordance with all laws. 

7.3. Entrv: Tenant shall permit Landlord, or an authorized agent of landlord, free access to the 
Premises at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspection or for making necessary 
improvements or repairs. 

7.4. Tenant's Right to Repair: If Tenant provides written notice (or oral notice in the event of an 
emergency such as damage or destruction to or of any portion of the Building structure 
and/or the Building systems and/or anything that could cause material disruption to 
Tenant's business) to Landlord of an event or circumstance which requires the action of 
Landlord with respect to repair and/or maintenance, and Landlord fails to provide such 
action within a reasonable period of time, given the circumstances, after the giving of such 
notice, but in any event not later than five (5) days after the giving of such notice, then 
Tenant, at its sole option, may either proceed to take the required action (provided, 
however, that no such notice shall be required in the event of an emergency which 
threatens life or where there is imminent danger to property or a possibility that a failure to 
take immediate action could cause a material disruption in Tenant's normal and 
customary business activities) or may surrender the Premises and shall not be liable for 
any further lease payments under this Lease Agreement. Tenant shall have access to the 
Building to the extent necessary to perform the work contemplated by this provision. If 
such action was required under the terms of this Lease Agreement to have been taken by 
Landlord and was not taken by Landlord within such period (unless such notice was not 
required as provided above), and Tenant took such required action, then Tenant shall be 
entitled to prompt reimbursement by Landlord of Tenant's reasonable costs and expenses 
in having taken such action. If not reimbursed by Landlord within ten (10) days, Tenant 
shall be entitled to deduct from Basic Rent payable by Tenant under this Lease 
Agreement the amount set forth in its invoice for such work. 

8. Asbestos Notification: In September, 1989, the Governor of California signed AB-1564, an 
Asbestos Notification law, codified in Section 25915 et seq. of the Health and Safety Code. 
Health and Safety Code Section 25915(a) states: 

Notwithstanding any other provisions of the law, the owner of any building 
constructed prior to 1979, who knows that the building contains asbestos­
containing construction materials, shall provide notice to all employees of that 
owner working within the building. 

Should the Landlord know of any asbestos-containing material, Landlord will notify Tenant within 
ten (10) days. 

Lease template (Tenant) 
Rev. 8/2013 

Page 3 of 7 

CSA 
Lease # 31597 



If Tenant suspects or has reason to believe that the Premises contains asbestos-containing 
material, Landlord shall within ten (10) days of Tenant's request supply Tenant with an Asbestos 
Survey Report done by a qualified hazardous material specialist. If Landlord fails to have 
requested testing done, Tenant shall have the required testing done and all related cost shall be 
deducted from the lease payment. If test is positive and abatement is necessary, Landlord shall 
provide the Tenant an Asbestos Abatement Plan within thirty (30) days. 

9. Building Ventilation: Premises shall comply with Title 8, Section 5142, California Code of 
Regulations, "Mechanically Driven Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning (HVAC) Systems" to 
provide minimum building ventilation. Provided, however, that Landlord may terminate this Lease 
Agreement should it decide that repair expenses, do not merit the continuance of this Lease 
Agreement. Tenant shall be given notice by Landlord of said decision and notice shall provide 
Tenant adequate time to make other arrangements. 

10. CAL/OSHA Inspections: If the Premises is cited by CAL/OSHA, Landlord shall be required to 
abate said citations. Provided, however, that Landlord may terminate this Lease Agreement 
should it decide that abatement cost, do not merit the continuance of this Lease Agreement. 
Tenant shall be given notice by Landlord of said decision and notice shall provide Tenant 
adequate time to make other arrangements. 

11. CASP Inspection: Pursuant to California Civil Code §1938, Landlord certifies that the Premises 
has undergone inspection by a Certified Access Specialist (CASp), and, that the property has 
been determined to meet all applicable construction-related accessibility standards pursuant to 
California Civil Code section 55.53. A true and correct copy of the CASp report has been 
provided to the Tenant. 

12. Confidentiality of Protected Health Information: CHECK IF APPLICABLE 
For purposes of this section this Agreement, "protected health information" or "PHI" shall have the 
meaning defined by the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information, 45 
C.F.R. Part 160 and Subparts A and E of Part 164 (the "Privacy Standards") as promulgated by 
the Department of Health and Human Services ("HHS") pursuant to the Administrative 
Simplification provisions of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 
("HIPAA"), any applicable amendments pursuant to the Health Information Technology for 
Economic and Clinical Health (HITECH) Act, (Pub. L No. 111-5), and California law. Tenant 
agrees to reasonably safeguard PHI from any intentional or unintentional disclosure in violation of 
the Privacy Standards by implementing appropriate administrative, technical, and physical 
safeguards to protect the privacy of PHI. Tenant further agrees to implement appropriate 
administrative, technical and physical safeguards to limit incidental disclosures of PHI, including 
disclosures to Landlord, its contractors, subcontractors and agents. 

The parties agree that neither the Landlord, its contractors, subcontractors or agents shall need 
access to, nor shall they use or disclose, any PHI of Tenant. In the event, however, PHI is 
disclosed by Tenant or its agents to Landlord, its contractors, subcontractors or agents, 
regardless as to whether the disclosure is inadvertent or otherwise, Landlord agrees to take 
reasonable steps to maintain - and to require its contractors, subcontractors and agents to 
maintain - the privacy and confidentiality of such PHI. Landlord agrees to promptly notify Tenant 
upon learning of any disclosure of PHI to Landlord or Landlord's contractors, subcontractors and 
agents. 

The parties agree that the foregoing does not create, and is not intended to create, a "business 
associate" relationship between the parties as that term is defined by the Privacy Standards. 

Lease template (Tenant) 
Rev. 8/2013 

Page 4 of 7 

CSA 
Lease # 31597 



Landlord has read and understands specifically those terms contained in paragraph 
number 12 listed directly above. 

N/A 
Landlord's Initials (required only 

if paragraph 12 is applicable) 

13. Holding Over: In case Tenant holds over beyond the end of the term of this Lease Agreement, 
with the consent expressed or implied of Landlord, such tenancy shall be from month to month 
only, subject to the terms and conditions of this Lease Agreement, but shall not be deemed to be 
a renewal. The rent to be paid in a hold over situation shall be at the rate provided in the terms of 
this Lease Agreement. 

14. Janitorial Services: Tenant shall furnish janitorial service as is necessary for the Premises. 

15. Alterations: The parties agree not to make any alterations in or on the Premises without first 
securing the written consent of the other party, and further agree to make such alterations only at 
such time that is agreeable to the other party. 

16. Notices: Notices desired or required to be given by this Lease Agreement or by any law now in 
effect, or later enacted, may be given by enclosing the Notice in a sealed envelope addressed to 
the party for whom intended and by depositing such envelope, with postage prepaid, in United 
State mail. The envelope containing the Notice shall be addressed to Landlord as follows: 

Bill Coppedge, Inc. 
PO Box 399 
Ceres, CA 95307 

or other place as may be designated in writing by Landlord and the envelopes containing the 
Notices to the Tenant shall be addressed as follows: 

Stanislaus County Purchasing Agent 
1010 10th Street Place Suite #5400 
Modesto, CA 95354 

17. Loss: Landlord agrees that should the demised Premises be so badly damaged by fire, incidents 
of war, earthquake, or other violent action of the elements as to render them wholly unfit for 
Tenant's occupancy, then this Lease Agreement shall be terminated immediately upon the 
happening of any such event whereupon Tenant shall surrender the Premises and shall not be 
liable for any further payments. In the event of any lesser damage by any such cause, Landlord 
shall restore the Premises to the condition it was in immediately prior to the event causing the 
damage, and the lease payment shall abate in proportion to the area not used by Tenant during 
the period of restoration. If Landlord should fail to pursue restoration work with reasonable 
diligence to completion, Tenant, at its sole option may surrender the Premises and shall not be 
liable for any further lease payments under this Lease Agreement. 

18. Successors: Each and all of the terms and agreements contained in this Lease Agreement shall 
be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the successors in interest of Landlord, and 
wherever the context permits or requires, the successors in interest to Tenant. 

19. Trade Fixtures: Tenant shall install such fixtures, equipment, and personal property as may be 
necessary and convenient for its operation. Such furniture, equipment, and personal property 
may be removed at any time during Tenant's tenancy or within a reasonable time thereafter, and 

Lease template (Tenant) 
Rev. 8/2013 

Page 5 of 7 

CSA 
Lease # 31597 



shall not be considered part of the Premises. Removal of the same shall not damage or deface 
the Premises, and if the Premises shall be so damaged, Tenant shall repair such damage at its 
own expense. 

20. Fire and Other Perils Insurance: The parties agree to be responsible for damage by the perils of 
fire, extended coverage, and vandalism to those items of real and personal property for which 
they hold title or for which they have assumed liability to others. 

21. Waiver of Rights of Subrogation: Landlord and Tenant agree that in the event of loss due to any 
of the perils for which they have agreed to provide insurance, each party shall look solely to its 
insurance for recovery. Landlord and Tenant grant to each other on behalf of any insurer 
providing insurance to either of them with respect to the Premises, a waiver of any right of 
subrogation which any insurer of one party may acquire against the other by virtue of payment of 
any loss under such insurance. 

22. Liability Insurance: Tenant agrees to hold Landlord harmless from loss occurring on the 
Premises and arising out of Tenant's occupancy of the Premises. Tenant assumes no liability for 
any loss caused by the sole negligence of Landlord. 

23. Lack of Funding: If, during the term of this Lease Agreement, Tenant, Stanislaus County, in its 
sole discretion, determines that sufficient funds are not available to allow for continuation of this 
Lease Agreement or current County owned space becomes available, Tenant may terminate this 
Lease Agreement upon one hundred twenty ( 120) days written notice to Landlord without further 
obligation to Landlord. 

Landlord has read and understands specifically tho e 
listed directly above. 

24. Surrender: Tenant shall surrender the Premises to Landlord at the expiration of this Lease 
Agreement in as good a condition as at the commencement of it, excepting reasonable wear and 
tear, damages and destruction by the elements, or other persons. 

25. Subordination and Mortgages: 

25.1. Subordination and Non-Disturbance. Tenant agrees, at Landlord's option, to subordinate 
this Lease Agreement to the lien of any mortgages or deeds of trust now or hereafter in 
force against the building; provided, however, Tenant's obligation to subordinate this 
Lease Agreement is expressly conditioned upon Tenant receiving a written agreement in 
the form of Document I in the Supplemental Lease Documents delivered to Landlord 
concurrently with this Lease Agreement and provided further that no such subordination 
shall affect any option to extend the Term of this Lease Agreement, right of first offer to 
lease additional Premises, option to purchase or right of first offer to purchase the 
property which may be included in this Lease Agreement. 

25.2 Existing Deeds of Trust. The beneficiary under any existing deed of trust affecting the 
building shall provide a written agreement to tenant in the form of Document I in the 
Supplemental Lease Documents delivered to Landlord concurrently with this Lease 
Agreement within thirty (30) days after the execution of this Lease Agreement. 

25.3 Request for Notice. Landlord acknowledges that Tenant intends to record a Request for 
Notice with respect to any mortgages or deeds of trust affecting the property in the form of 

Lease template (Tenant) 
Rev. 812013 

Page 6 of 7 

CSA 
Lease # 31597 



Document II in the Supplemental Lease Documents delivered to Landlord concurrently 
with this Lease Agreement. 

25.4 Notice of Default. If any mortgagee or beneficiary under a deed of trust affecting the 
property gives written notice of its name and address to Tenant by registered mail 
requesting any such notice with reference to this Section, Tenant agrees to use its best 
efforts (but without liability for failure to do so) to give such mortgagee a copy of any 
notice of default served upon Landlord which could permit Tenant to terminate this Lease 
Agreement and an additional ten ( 10) days within which to cure such default. 

26. Estoppel Certificate: Tenant shall, within thirty (30) days after written request of Landlord, 
execute, acknowledge and deliver to Landlord or its designee a written statement in the form of 
Document Ill in the Supplemental Lease Documents delivered to Landlord concurrently with this 
Lease Agreement (properly completed) but shall have no other obligation to deliver any other 
form of estoppel certificate. It is intended that any such statement delivered pursuant to this 
Section may be relied upon by a prospective purchaser of Landlord's interest or holder of any 
mortgage upon Landlord's interest in the Premises. 

27. Entire Agreement: This Lease Agreement supersedes any and all other agreements, either oral 
or in writing, between any of the parties herein with respect to the subject matter hereof and 
contains all the agreements between the parties with respect to such matter. Each party 
acknowledges that no representations, inducements, promises or agreements, oral or otherwise, 
have been made by any party, or anyone acting on behalf of any party, which are not embodied 
herein, and that no other agreement, statement or promise not contained in this Lease 
Agreement shall be valid or binding. 

28. Duplicate Counterparts: This Lease Agreement may be executed in duplicate counterparts, each 
of which shall be deemed a duplicate original. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Landlord has executed this Lease Agreement and Tenant, County of 
Stanislaus, by order of the Board of Supervisors, has caused this Lease Agreement to be executed on its 
behalf by the County Purchasing Agent on the day, month and year above written. 

TENANT 
C OF STANISLAUS 

By:~~~~,,._-\1--J-~-bL~+-~~~~~~­
Keith D. Bo gs, Assis ant E ecutive Officer, 

GSA Dire tor/Purchasing gent 

APP~VED AS TO CONTENT: 

By: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
' J;hn P )Jo::ing, ~ounty Counsel 

c,l:l{4~ 
• I> 

Carne M.Stephens, Deputy County Counsel 

I :\DATA\CO\WP\DECASTRO\k-CONTRA\word\Leases\MASTERLEASEAGREEMENT - rev 6108.doc 

Lease template (Tenant) 
Rev. 8/2013 

Page 7 of 7 

CSA 
Lease# 31597 



Revised 6 I :20 l 0 

SUPPLEMENT AL LEASE DOCUMENTS 

For 

ST ANIS LA US COUNTY 
GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - PURCHASING DIVISION 

LEASE AND AGREEMENT 

DEPARTMENT: Community Services Agency as Tenant 

LANDLORD: Bill Coppedge, Inc. 

Property: 617 Winmoore \Vay, Suites D & E, Modesto, CA 

************* 

Document I - Subordination, Nondisturbance and Attomment Agreement 

Document II - Request for Notice 

Document III - Tenant Estoppel Agreement 

Document IV - Memorandum of Lease 



DOCUMENT I 

SUBORDINATION, NONDISTURBANCE 
AND A TTORNMENT AGREEMENT 

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: ) 
) 

Stanislaus County ) 
Attn: Purchasing Agent ) 
1010 10th Street, Suite 5400 ) 
Modesto, CA 95354 ) 

Space above for Recorder's Use 

SUBORDINATION, NONDISTURBANCE 
AND A TTORNMENT AGREEMENT 

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION, NONDISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT 
AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR LEASEHOLD ESTATE BECOMING SUBJECT TO 
AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER 
SECURITY INSTRUMENT. 

This Subordination, Nondisturbance and Attomment Agreement ("Agreement") is 
entered into as of the __ day of , 2016, by and among STANISLAUS 
COUNTY, a body politic and corporate ("Tenant"), Bill Coppedge, Inc., ("Borrower") and 
[Insert name ofLender], ("Lender"). 

Factual Background 

A. Borrower owns certain real property more particularly described in the attached 
Exhibit A. The term "Property" herein means that real property together with all improvements 
(the "Improvements") located on it. 

B. Lender has made or agreed to make a loan to Borrower. The Loan is or will be 
secured by a deed of trust or mortgage encumbering the Property (the "Deed of Trust"). 

C. Tenant and Borrower (as "Landlord") entered into a lease dated as of January 1, 
2016, (the "Lease") under which Borrower leased to Tenant a portion of the Improvements 
located within the Property and more particularly described in the Lease (the "Premises"). 

D. Tenant is willing to agree to subordinate certain of Tenant's rights under the 
Lease to the lien of the Deed of Trust and to attom to Lender on the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement. Tenant is willing to agree to such subordination and attomment and other 
conditions, provided that Lender agrees to a nondisturbance provision, all as set forth more fully 
below. 

SNDA Template 
Revised 6 I 20 10 

Page 1 



Agreement 

Therefore, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Subordination. The lien of the Deed of Trust and all amendments, modifications 
and extensions thereto shall be and remain at all times a lien on the Property prior and superior to 
the Lease, except that if Tenant is granted any option to extend the Term of the Lease, right of 
first offer to lease additional premises or option to purchase the Property or right of first offer to 
purchase the Property in the Lease, such provisions shall not be affected or diminished by any 
such subordination .. 

2. Definitions of "Transfer of the Property" and "Purchaser". As used herein, the 
term "Transfer of the Property" means any transfer of Borrower's interest in the Property by 
foreclosure, trustee's sale or other action or proceeding for the enforcement of the Deed of Trust 
or by deed in lieu thereof. The term "Purchaser", as used herein, means any transferee, including 
Lender, of the interest of Borrower as a result of any such Transfer of the Property and also 
includes any and all successors and assigns, including Lender, of such transferee. 

3. Nondisturbance. The enforcement of the Deed of Trust shall not terminate the 
Lease or disturb Tenant in the possession and use of the leasehold estate created thereby. 

4. Attomment. Subject to Section 3 above, if any Transfer of the Property should 
occur, Tenant shall and hereby does attom to Purchaser, including Lender if it should be the 
Purchaser, as the landlord under the Lease, and Tenant shall be bound to Purchaser under all of 
the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease for the balance of the Lease term and any 
extensions or renewals of it which may then or later be in effect under any validly exercised 
extension or renewal option contained in the Lease, all with the same force and effect as if 
Purchaser had been the original landlord under the Lease. This attomment shall be effective and 
self-operative without the execution of any further instruments upon Purchaser's succeeding to 
the interest of the landlord under the Lease. 

5. Lender Not Obligated. Lender, if it becomes the Purchaser or if it takes 
possession under the Deed of Trust, and any other Purchaser shall not (a) be liable for any 
damages or other relief attributable to any act or omission of any prior Landlord under the Lease 
including Borrower; or (b) be subject to any offset or defense not specifically provided for in the 
Lease which Tenant may have against any prior landlord under the Lease; or ( c) be bound by any 
prepayment by Tenant of more than one month's installment of rent; or (d) be obligated for any 
security deposit not actually delivered to Purchaser; or (e) be bound by any modification or 
amendment of or to the Lease unless the amendment or modification shall have been approved in 
writing by the Lender. 

6. Notices. All notices given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be 
given by personal delivery, overnight receipted courier or by registered or certified United States 
mail, postage prepaid, sent to the party at its address appearing below. Notices shall be effective 
upon receipt (or on the date when proper delivery is refused). Addresses for notices may be 
changed by any party by notice to all other parties in accordance with this Section .. 

SNDA Template 
Revised 6 I 20 I 0 

Page 2 



To Lender: 

To Borrower: Bill Coppedge, Inc. 

To Tenant: 

Attn: Timothy Coppedge, President 
PO Box 399 
Ceres, CA 95307 

Stanislaus County 
Attn: Purchasing Agent 
I 0 I 0 I 0111 Street, Suite 5400 
Modesto, CA 95354 

7. Miscellaneous Provisions. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be 
binding upon the parties and their respective successors and assigns. This Agreement is 
governed by the laws of the State of California without regard to the choice oflaw rules of that 
State. 

SNDA Tcmplak 
Revised 6 l 2010 

TENANT: STANISLAUS COUNTY, 
a body politic and corporate 

By:~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Keith D. Boggs, Assistant Executive Officer 

GSA Director Purchasing Agent 

BORROWER: BILL 

LENDER: [Insert name r~/Lender], 

Page 3 



DOCUMENT II 

REQUEST FOR NOTICE 

RECORDING REQUESTED BY 
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

Stanislaus County 
Attn: Purchasing Agent 
1010 10th Street 
Modesto, California 95354 

REQUEST FOR NOTICE 

(UNDER SECTION 29248 CIVIL CODE) 

In accordance with Section 2924b, Civil Code, request is hereby made that a copy of any Notice 
of Default and a copy of any Notice of Sale under the Deed of Trust described below: 

Date of Recording of Deed of Trust 

Instrument Number of Deed of Trust 

Trustor 

Trustee 

Beneficiary 

be mailed to Stanislaus County, Attn: Purchasing Agent, 1010 1 oth Street, Suite 5400, Modesto, 
California 95354. 

LENDER: 

By: ____________ _ 

Name: ____________ _ 

Title: 
(ALL SIGN A TURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED) 

Requ for Notice T emplatc 
Revised 6 I 20 I 0 

Page 1 



COUNTY OF __________ ss. 

On this __ day of , 20 , before me, _____________ _ 
a Notary Public in and for the State of California, personally appeared _________ _ 
___________ personally known to me (or proved on the basis of satisfactory 
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and 
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), 
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of 
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal 

Signature _______________ _ 

My commission expires _________ _ 

Rc4u for Notice Template 
Revised 6 I 20 I 0 

Page 2 



DOCUMENT III 

TENANT ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE 

To: Stanislaus County 
1010 101

h Street, Suite 5400 
Modesto, CA 95354 

Re: Date of Certificate: 
Lease Dated: 
Current Landlord: 
Located at: 

Term Begins: 
Term Expires: 
Initial Rent: 

January 1, 2016 
Bill Coppedge, Inc. 
617 Winmoore Way, Ste D&E 
Modesto, California 
January 1, 2016 
December 31 2018 
$3,600 per month 

Stanislaus County ("Tenant") hereby certifies that as of the date hereof: 

1. Tenant is the present owner and holder of the tenant's interest under the lease described 
above, as it may be amended to date (the "Lease"). The Lease covers the premises described 
above (the "Premises") in the building (the "Building") at the address set forth above. 

2. (a) A true, correct and complete copy of the Lease (including all modifications, 
amendments, supplements, side letters, addenda and riders of and to it) is attached to this 
Certificate as Exhibit A. 

(b) The current Rent is set forth above. 

(c) The term of the Lease commenced on the Commencement Date set forth above 
and will expire on the Expiration Date set forth above, including any presently exercised option 
or renewal term. Tenant has no option or right to renew, extend or cancel the Lease, or to lease 
additional space in the Premises or Building, or to use any parking other than that specified in the 
Lease. 

( d) Except as specified in the Lease, Tenant has no option or preferential right to 
purchase all or any part of the Premises (or the land of which the Premises are a part). 

(e) Tenant has made no agreement with Landlord or any agent, representative or 
employee of Landlord concerning free rent, partial rent, rebate of rental payments or any other 
similar rent concession except as expressly set forth in the Lease. 

3. (a) The Lease constitutes the entire agreement between Tenant and Landlord with 
respect to the Premises, has not been modified changed, altered or amended and is in full force 

Estoppel CtfTemplate 
Revised 6 I 2008 

Page 1 



3. (a) The Lease constitutes the entire agreement between Tenant and Landlord with 
respect to the Premises, has not been modified changed, altered or amended and is in full force 
and effect. There are no other agreements, written or oral, which affect Tenant's occupancy of 
the Premises. 

[(b) To the knowledge of Tenant, Tenant has not given Landlord written notice of a 
material default under the Lease which has not been cured.] 

(b) The interest of Tenant in the Lease has not been assigned or encumbered. Tenant 
is not entitled to any credit against any rent or other charge or rent concession under the Lease 
except as set forth in the Lease. No rental payments have been made more than one month in 
advance. 

4. All contributions required to be paid by Landlord to date for improvements to the 
Premises have been paid in full and all of Landlord's obligations with respect to tenant 
improvements have been fully performed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Tenant has executed this Tenant Estoppel Certificate as of the 
day set forth above. 

Estoppel Ctf Template 
Revised 6 I 2008 

STANISLAU 

By: ___ ---11-------11-<~1--~--+-------­
Keith D. oggs, A sistant Executive Ofiicer, 
GSA Dir ctoriPurchasin' Agent 

Page 2 



DOCUMENT IV 
MEMORANDUM OF LEASE 

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND 
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

Stanislaus County Purchasing Agent 
1010 10th Street, Suite 5400 
Modesto, CA 95354 

This document is recorded for the benefit of Stanislaus County and recording is exempt from 
recording fees pursuant to California Government Code Section 27383. This transaction is 
exempt from documentary transfer tax pursuant to California Revenue and Taxation Code 
Section 11922. 

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE 

This Memorandum of Lease ("Memorandum") is made and entered into by and between BILL 
COPPEDGE, INC. (the "Landlord"), and STANISLAUS COUNTY, a public body corporate and 
politic duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (the "Tenant") who 
agree as follows: 

Landlord and Tenant hereby enter a Lease (the "Lease") of certain property in the County of 
Stanislaus, State of California known as 617 Winmoore Way, Suites D & E, Modesto, California 
and more fully described below, for a term commencing on January l, 2016, and ending on a 
date three (3) years after the commencement date, unless such term is extended or sooner 
terminated pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in a certain unrecorded Lease between 
Landlord and Tenant dated December 31, 2018. 

Tenant has the option to extend the term of the Lease for a period of two (2) years, subject to the 
terms and conditions of the Lease. 

This Memorandum has been prepared for the purpose of giving notice of the Lease and of its 
terms, covenants, and conditions, and for no other purposes. The provisions of this 
Memorandum shall not in any way change or affect the provisions of the Lease, the terms of 
which remain in full force and effect. 

Dated: October 8, 2015. 

[SIGNATURES SET FORTH ON NEXT PAGE] 

~kmorandum of Lease Template 
Revised 6 I 2008 

Page 1 



TENANT: 
STANISLAUS COUNTY 

By: __ --+--'--""-----f--#-----1-------­

Keith D. 
GSA Di Agent 

State of California 
SS. 

County of Stanislaus ___ _ 

,-t// ~-'~; ' "~ 
On this):? day of c-::/ oP' , 2J)..l-4, before me,_-~~~:.-2// - -' ;;f'/c:'7ri..-/ //(,_ ~~/ l/·: ~---.. 
Notary Public. personally appeared Tim Coppedge, President who proved to me on the basis of / 
satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and 
acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity and that by his signature on the 
instrument the person or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify UNDER PENALTY OF PERJUR'{ under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand andJltlicial seal. 
-· ------------------ ------- - -· ) 

----=-=,:::=:.:==~---~:,:::·:>:: .. -::.:~' ",- -=.-:>-_____ 
Notary's Signature 

State of California 
SS. 

County of Stanislaus 
2--, s· 

Onthis __ dayof ,2014,beforeme, ,Notary 
Public, personally appeared KEITH D. BOGGS, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory 
evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged 
to me that she executed the same m acity and that by her signature on the instrument the 
person or entity upon behalf of which the pers acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY under the la 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Notary's Signature 

Memorandum of Lease Template 
Revised 6 I 2008 

Page 2 

of the State of California that the 

'';;} 
I 



I 

' . i 

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE 
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

j ,.- j , ::It t-: • l :- ·' ; •_; - 1 ""! '' ', · rl i j t '· ;_0 I J ~-- r' t- ! +-

;f i--- .- .l! ;, J :I t t ·: '• ' '.:' • t· ,._I l '. ' ' ,~ -r_ _j ' - t_- 'j 

j • , ~ t_' 

l--- ,, California } 

<_S*a n. ~ s) o.. '->S } 

' 1 :;::f,,."-· Die / dalla · -:__ 1 <> ...,.,: =w. ;,~\:1.t.hJ,s:>±<ArL(' 
personally appeare~e~ tl_;'l). Oa~S 
who proved to me on theb'asis of satisfactory eviden o be the person~) whose 
nameN is/me subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/~e/they executed the same in hislnsrl'tAeir authorized capacity~. and that by 
his/h\i.r/~r signature~ on the instrument the person(~). or the entity upon behalf of 
which the person('s.) acted. executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF r-·~ f-. !I ' 
rr-' r 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

C~/:;'-=tJ0,A::f-
Notary Public Signature J - - ---- --- !\iota:-1 Public 

JAMI WRIGHT 
Comm. #2048915 111 

Notary Public· California~ 
Sunlslaus County -

comm. Expires Nov ts, 2011 

·------------- --------------------------- ------------------------ ------~ 

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION 
ioESCRIPTION OF THE ATTA.CHED DOCUMENT 
I 

I 't:~~~~~,"'- ~ 
! :'T.t!e er jescnpmr of attached jocurnent sontrnued · 
I 

(Number of Pages-~ Document Date\_¢__~~-~ 
L_____ - ----- -- ----------------- -----

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER 
Individual (s) 

~ Corpor~a Officer 
~s~~Ce...D 

(Tit e) 
[J 

[J 

[J 

[J 

Partner(s) 
Attorney-in-Fact 
Trustee(s) 

Other~~~~~~~~~~~ 

l'.S !Rl CTIO'.S FOR CO\IPLETl'.Ci THIS FOR\! 
T}1· ). r,;.rm ~ rJ!.11pl 1 ~·.~ H rr/; l !1!'f".'r1f 1_ .. 1i!f';nn .. 1Sfllf11L'\' r~'..z:11·_1!ng J!dUi-: ii r;1·d:n,';;;,' cl!'d 

:r f/,'_'.ft:_/ ~11'.l/1.'_/ he - ·nnpft.!f,_'j ~m..t UtfcJL he.I {'J rh:..' j'.\L'fll/!t_'f1! Lk111 1l1 -'1.'c(2.~'!o.)f!I \ 

·r HI/ ;rJ;_·; )·/_/[,_''' m~r; ,:,_, ·_·Jl1.'J'!'._1fL'_f i(JI Jic W1L'Jll~ 1\..•111_< L'11! /·.1 r;1at 1Uh ·;_:I Jll_t.· 

/,l (;it.! H ir,_/:r!/ J;it'' t/•!f r_'.{rlJ/'.! fht· l di!.'{)l!licl IJ,;f_ff\ f(J \[·.i/_Jf._ '-~lf_·:r;/ilU •/ .t.tr~. 

I ~11 • 

• "'.J~;; JnJ C'."l!1t:~ inr\ r:1ut1 'n mLi-.t be thL' StJ.t-..· JnJ (~'Lint~. \\ hu.: th;.: J,,c.JJT! •. T.l 

-,J:;!J:(T!..; I ra..,,-.,na\~ lr1PCJ.!"1.\J ~cf•r.,_• thl.' n .. )tJI~ ruh!1.,; ft'! Jck_n~'\\ kd~m.:n:. 

• [),1:.: ·,f n "t:Jn.7 Jti.,··n rn~~:;t he th._· :..L..it.? tl~Jt the ~1:;T:.cr 1 .,1 rcr-..·qu\l~~ Jt"'Pt:Jr~~; ··" h1ch 
m·..;--t J.l...,l• he tr.:: -;Jmc J.lt-' th~· ,11.:k.rl!"1 '.\ led~:n~nt h :..:1:n:pk!cd 

• l he- ;1,_·tJI~• pui ... 111.: 111~1..,,t pnn! h:.-, ~,r hcr nJmc J:- 1! J.p~1cJr.., '.\ nhin h: ..... ·r her 
.: ·llli~1i'>:-il\•n (\,]]. \\ ..'.d h> l ,.:,.mmJ .rnJ then y1.'ut t1~k !Th•tJ~~ l"'d'="'!t:..: 1 

• Pr!;it :i""'.c I1'1ir,c1.., 1 ,· r· J1 ·..:un!r..:nt. -ii~IlLTI :-. 1 '.\ h,1 ~1 cr-i1'•n .. dh J.p11cJr .i• ~h.:- :r:11c , ,r· 
n UrJ/,lti• 1 1"'! 

• ln..iii.:Jh.'. the c~'IT:...'\:t -.rn~ubr ''I rtur..i! t\ 1nn:-- h: Lr·•~S!ng (·f~ me '·n.:.:t f1 m~:-. I~ r..: 

itc ..,ht." tf'\e!. h :tfC 1 "f c1r..:lrn.; the c1. 1rrcct L·,tnb F1J\urc k 1.>Jn.:ctl:. 11:.,iic1tc thh 
rnt~,r:nJ.t:t"·n mJ.:\ k;id k' n.:"J-.'.'.CtJ\•n ,';·.J,,..:ument rcc.1rd1ng 

• I he n·'tJr:· ...,ea] 1mrrL'..,..,j~ln must he ...:k;ir anJ rlH't•.':]:rJphi~J.ll:\ rcr1,'idu...:1bk 
frnrr~s"l''n mu:;t n.•t ,>,., L"T h .. ~ ... t ·'r lmc~ lf s.::3\ 1mpres-;1pn smuJ:;c:-. rc--;cJ.i n· :i 

~~1ffic1cnt J.rca pcnnih. ·,thcr'.\ be :.:+•mpL:k J different ackn,·,·., k'llgmcnt f.-,nn 

• S1gnJturL' ,,f the n~)tJr)- p1b\Jc rnu .... t mat..:h th..:- ..;1~nJturc- l°"I1 tlk· ',\1th th1.: ,•ili...:~ ,·f 
!:he ...:(\unt: c!t:rk. 

•:• -\ddith'nJl 1nL1nnJt1t 1n i:-. n•,'.t rcqu1r..:-J hut Cl•LJd hd~"' t,· ..-n-..ur;: th1:­
J...:k.n1.'\\ lcdgmen~ 1s nt't mbu"'..:d .. ~r JttJched tv .l ..i1fft:rt:nt ..._k•cumcnt 

•:· Ir;d1cJt..: title 1Jr t: pe ,,1 f dtt.H.:hcd ._-k1cument. number ·Jr' pagQ J.nJ JJr...: 
•:• lnd1clt..: the ~dpac1t: ..:\aimed hy the Sl~ner If the 12\a1meJ car~c1t~• b J 

L:iHTOr:.it.: •tficer. mdicakthc!1tk11 . ..: ("l·(),(.l-"(). ~ccrd:if\I 

• ~e .... ·urd: attJ.ch :hh d .. ·cumt:nt k 1 thL' -t1gnt:d Jt'cumcnt \\1th 1 ..;urk 


